
Docusign Envelope ID: 257BAB43-290A-421 C-8CF9-279B52795956 

CM3870-Al 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO PIGGYBACK AGREEMENT 

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO PIGGYBACK AGREEMENT (hereinafter 
"Amendment") is made by and between the BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF 
NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA, a political subdivision of the State of Florida (hereinafter the 
"County"), and WithersRavenel, Inc, a Foreign Profit Corporation having its primary business 
location at 115 Mackenan Drive, Cary, NC 27511 (hereinafter the "Vendor"). 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, the Parties previously entered into a Piggyback Agreement for Facility 
Condition Assessment & Asset Management Lifecycle Modeling dated February 11 , 2025 
(hereinafter "Contract") under which the County accessed a contract the Vendor entered into with 
Sourcewell (hereinafter "Lead Contracting Agency"), pursuant to a formal competitive procurement 
process, for the same goods and services identified as Contract Number 012524-WHR (hereinafter 
"Original Contract"); and 

WHEREAS, the Original Contract expires on April 3, 2028, allowing County time to extend 
the terms of the Contract; and 

WHEREAS, the Parties now desire to amend the Contract terms and conditions subject to 
the provisions contained herein. 

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency of 
which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound, the Parties do agree to amend 
the Contract as follows: 

SECTION 1. Section 4 of the Contract is hereby amended to extend the term of the 
Contract for an additional one (I) year, and the Contract shall now terminate on September 30, 
2026. 

SECTION 2. Section 3 of the Contract is hereby amended to increase the compensation 
an additional amount of Thirty-Six Thousand, Five Hundred Dollars and 00/ 100 ($36,500.00) for 
the renewal term, and the County shall now compensate the Vendor in an amount not to exceed 
One-Hundred and Twenty-Nine Thousand, Three Hundred and Thirty-Five Dollars 00/100 
($129,335.00). 

SECTION 3. Exhibit "B" to the Contract, titled Vendor' s Quote/Proposal, is hereby 
amended and replaced in its entirety with the updated quote/proposal attached hereto as Exhibit 
"A" and incorporated herein by reference . 

SECTION 4. Upon execution of this Amendment, and in accordance with Section 
287.138, Florida Statutes, the Vendor shall provide the County an affidavit, on a form approved 
by the County, signed by an officer or representative of the Vendor under penalty of perjury 
attesting that the Vendor will comply with all requirements of Section 287.138, Florida Statutes. 

Rev. 7-19-2023 

CS-24-482



Docusign Envelope ID: 257BAB43--290A-421 C-8CF9-279852795956 

CM3870-Al 

SECTION 5. All other tenns and conditions of the Contract not inconsistent with the 
provisions of this Amendment shall remain the same and in full force and effect. 

[The remainder of this page left intentionally blank.] 

Rev. 7-19-2023 



Docusign Envelope ID: 257BAB43-290A-421 C-8CF9-279B52795956 

CM3870-Al 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Amendment to be executed by 
its duly authorized representatives, effective as of the last date below. 

THE COUNTY 

NASSAU COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

Signature:~~ ... ---­

Print Name: A.M. "Hupp" Huppmann 

Title: Chairman 

Date: 8/11/2025 

Mite . eiter 
Its: Ex-Officio Clerk 

FOR LEGAL FORM AND CONTENT: 

DENISE C. MAY, County Attorney 

WithersRavenel, Inc. 

Signature: C. ~ MwJ 
By: Chan Bryant 

Title: Senior Vice President 

D 
7/16/2025 

ate: _____ _ 

Rev. 7-19-2023 



Exhibit "A" Vendors Quote/ProposalDocusign Envelope ID: 257BAB43-290A-421C-8CF9-279B52795956



Docusign Envelope ID: 257BAB43-290A-421C-8CF9-279B52795956



Docusign Envelope ID: 257BAB43-290A-421C-8CF9-279B52795956



Docusign Envelope ID: 257BAB43-290A-421C-8CF9-279B52795956



Docusign Envelope ID: 257BAB43-290A-421C-8CF9-279B52795956



Docusign Envelope ID: 257BAB43-290A-421C-8CF9-279B52795956




